
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 291640 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Richard Samuel 

 
 

 
Date: 27 February 2009 
Our ref: /scrutiny/agendas 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

10 MARCH 2009 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 10 March 
2009 at the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor R Bayford (Chairman); Councillors: Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Bruce, Crotty, Day, 
Hayton, Jarvis, Johnston, Lawson, Nottingham, Mrs Pickering, Mrs Roberts, Mrs Rogers, 
Scobie and Watkins 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 Apologies from Cllr Nottingham whose substitute is Cllr Campbell.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 27 January 
2009, copy attached.  
 

4. MINUTES FROM EKJSC OR ITS SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To receive the minutes of the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee’s Waste Management 
Sub–Committee meeting held on 15 January 2009.  
 

5. PRESENTATION FROM JOHN BUNNETT  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. Copy to follow.  
 

6. TO APPROVE A GOING GREEN POLICY FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  (Pages 
23 - 44) 

 To receive the report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Sue McGonigal. 
Copy attached.  

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

7. RESPONSE TO AIRPORT MASTER PLAN - KENT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (KIA).  
(Pages 45 - 76) 

 To receive the report of the Airport Working Party. Copy attached. Cover report to follow.  
 

8. TO AGREE THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION DRAFT OF THE 
EAST KENT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (APRIL 2009);  TO ADOPT 
THE STRATEGY (JULY 2009)  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 To receive a verbal report of the Sustainable Community Strategy Working Party.   
 

9. REPORT OF THE EQUALITIES WORKING PARTY  (Pages 79 - 80) 

 To receive the report of the Equalities Working Party on the Corporate Equality Plan 
2008/09. Copy attached.  
 

10. BROADCASTING COUNCIL MEETINGS  (Pages 81 - 82) 

 To receive a verbal progress report of the Director for Customer Services and Business 
Transformation.  
 

11. REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 08/09  (Pages 83 - 88) 

 To receive the reports from Working Groups and to receive the report of the Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny Manager, Glenn Back. Copy attached.  
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 89 - 102) 

 To receive the schedule of Cabinet reports which are likely to involve a “key decision” 
being made between the period 1 April 2009 to 1 October 2009 and consider significant 
changes. Significant changes circulated separately.  
 

13. Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 103 - 140) 

 To receive the report of the Corporate Improvement Manager, Sophie Chadwick. Copy 
attached.  
 

14. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

 Tuesday 12 May 2009 at 7.00 pm  
 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

27 January 2009 

Present: Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors, Crotty, Day, Harrison, Hayton, 
Jarvis, Johnston, Lawson, Nottingham, Mrs Rogers, Scobie and Watkins. 

Other Cllrs in Attendance: 

Councillor Gideon was invited by the Panel for Item 5 of the Agenda 

Councillor Campbell spoke under 24.1 
 
R211 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Apologies were received for Councillors Bruce, Mrs Roberts and Mrs Pickering. Councillor 
King substituted for Councillor Mrs Pickering. 

R212 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 No declarations of interest or whipping instructions were made.  

R213 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 25 November 2008 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  

R214 MINUTES FROM EAST KENT JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND ITS SU-
COMMITTEES 
  
The confirmed minutes of the East Kent Waste Management Sub-Committee [date] and 
the draft minutes of the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee [date] were noted. 
 

R215  PRESENTATION FROM COUNCILLOR GIDEON, CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR COMMUNITIES, HEALTH AND SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS  

 
 Cllr Gideon introduced the agenda item before Colin Maclean made a presentation on the 
topic. Mr. Maclean is seconded to Thanet District Council by Kent County Council as the 
Thanet Works Director.  He focussed on the origins, aims, targets and priorities of the 
Working Neighbourhood Fund also known as Thanet Works (refer to Annex 1). He said 
that the Fund was to target deprived areas as priority but indicated that all the 
unemployed in the District could benefit from the new programme. An additional £41,953 
would top up the original £4million Fund because there had been an error in calculating 
the original figure for disbursement. The funding was for the period 2008/11. 
 
The aim of the Fund was to challenge and improve aspirations of children and families 
who traditionally did not view seeking and securing employment as being within their 
reach. He said that Thanet Works would target people of working age who are on out of 
work benefits (Jobcentre Plus) and would also aim to increase the proportion of the 
population qualified to at least level 2 of LSC, increase the number of adult learners 
achieving a level 1 qualification in literacy (KCC) and reducing the level of 16-18 year olds 
not in education, employment or training (KCC). Thanet Works was going to challenge the 
way providers
[...]
that required addressing 
and that the business community should be challenged to employ more female 
employees.  
 
Cllr Gideon indicated that a project proposal on Childcare for working single mothers 
would challenge that tradition and would therefore be welcomed as an innovative 
proposal. Recessions usually brought communities together to pull through the crisis and 
this programme would create opportunities for champions of innovative ideas for 
employment creation for those children and families who traditionally do not have the 
motivation to seek employment. If it wished, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel could 
participate in a focus group firming up the strategy in the coming year. 

 
 
R216 GUIDANCE ON UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT AND OR VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS 

 
Donna Reed said that whilst the majority of complaints received by the Council were 
genuine and received a thorough investigation, there was need to agree a policy on 
vexatious complaints to manage the nuisance caused by a few persistent complainants; 
this policy would give a standardised structure to handling such situations.  Each service 
would have to put in a case for designating a complaint as vexatious which would 
ultimately be decided by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members observed that while this was a good idea, officers should also ensure that 
genuine complaints raised by Councillors on behalf of their constituents were dealt with 
expeditiously. Donna Reed said a management system would be set up to track 
Members’ queries.  
 
The Panel supported the policy, subject to an amendment that there be a review after six 
months of implementation to determine the effectiveness of the policy and a further report 
presented to the Panel. 
 

R217 REPORT OF THE AIRPORT WORKING PARTY 
 
Cllr Harrison, the Chairman of the working party, said that the group went on field visits to 
Bristol and Bournemouth where they were shown how the two airports operated. The 
group was shown evidence on how airports can create employment as well as the 
measures that can be taken to mitigate the noise pollution. The group was also shown 
how the two airports manage the night time flying policy. He reported that the group would 
be meeting to write their report for formal presentation to the Panel meeting on 10 March 
2009.  

 
 The report was noted.       
 

Page 2



R218 REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 08/09 AND REPORTS FROM OSP WORKING 
GROUPS 
 
The Corporate Improvement & Budget Working party reported that the Council Vision was 
still going through the consultation process which would lead to the final approval by 
Council. The Asset Management Working Party reported that the Council had not yet 
raised any money from the planned asset disposals. The Museums Working Party 
reported no progress and they were requested by the Panel to present a progress report 
at the next Panel meeting. The Recycling Working Party reported that they were going to 
meet on 28 January 2009. Members raised concerns regarding the difficulties they faced 
when they tried to make arrangements for their informal group meetings. The Panel 
Chairman said that a planning meeting had been set up to look into ways of making the 
scrutiny function more effective and valued in Council. 
 
Members suggested that a replacement for Cllr Nottingham be sought even from outside 
the Panel to team up with Cllr Mrs Rogers in the Allotment Working Party. The Thanet 
Works Working Party reported that they were still to meet. Councillors Mrs Rogers and 
Crotty were the additional Members to the Landlord Services Working Party. The Group 
was going to meet on 9 February 2009. The Equalities Working Party was going to meet 
on 16 February 2009. The Sustainable Community Strategy Working Party was still to 
meet. 
 
The reports were noted. 
 

R219 FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The significant changes were noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.18 pm. 
   
 
  
 
  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
MINUTES OF THE EAST KENT JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND ITS SUB-COMMITTEES                                                                                               
 
To:     Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 10 March 2009 
 
Main Portfolio Area:  All 
 
By:  Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 

 
Summary: To provide Members with an opportunity to review the work being 

undertaken by the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 At Council in May 2008 the establishment of an east-Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee was 
supported.  

1.2 This standing agenda item will include published minutes of the business transacted at 
those meetings, and any sub-committees it may establish, in order to allow Panel 
members the opportunity to review the work being undertaken.  

1.3 The minutes of the EKJSC-Waste Management Sub-Committee meeting held on 15 
January 2009 are attached.  

 
2.0 Corporate Implications 
 
2.1 Financial 
 
2.1.1 None 
 
2.2 Legal 
 
2.2.1 None 
 
2.3  Corporate 
 
2.3.1 None  
 
2.4 Equalities 
 
2.4.1 None 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, ext.7187 

Reporting to: Miles Smith, Interim Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



  

Annex 
 

Annex 1 Minutes of the EKJSC-Waste Management Sub-Committee Meeting held 
on 15 January 2009. 

Annex 2 CS Presentation (15 January 2009) on East Kent Joint Waste Project 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None n/a 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Not required. 

Legal Not required. 

 
 
 

Page 6



  Annex 1 

 
 
 

EAST KENT (JOINT SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE 
 

WASTE MANAGEMENT WORKING SUB-GROUP 
 

15 January 2009  
 

Minutes 
 
 
 

Present:  
 Councillor M Harrison, Chair (TDC) 
 Councillor M Fisher (CCC) 
 Councillor D Lloyd-Jones (DDC) Substitute for Cllr K Mills 
 Councillor J Simmonds (KCC) 
 Councillor Clifton-Holt (SDC) 
 
Officers John Bunnett, Deputy Chief Executive (TDC) 
Present: Lorraine Burley, Senior Committee Administrator (SDC) 
 
Also Chris Stannard, Project Manager 
Present: Rebecca Brough (DDC) 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes   
     
 The minutes of the meeting of 3 December 2008 were agreed and signed as a 

true record. 
 
4. Presentation and verbal update on the project 

 
The presentation had previously been made to the Programme Board on 13 
January 2009 and is attached to these minutes as Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
Points covered: 
 
Meeting Objectives 
 
Technical Update 
 
a) Recycling service Options for Change 
 

• Dry recyclate options reviewed 

• Food waste options reviewed 
 
b) Implications of Project for Districts 
 
c) Implications for County 
 
Finance Update 
 
Legal Update 
 
Timescale 
 
Discussion Issues 
 
John Bunnett asked what matters would be regarded by individual authorities 
as ‘Dealbreakers’. 
 
Thanet – public resistance, political repercussions, food and garden waste co-
mingled.  However, a ’dealmaker’ would be the glass collection. 
 
Dover – public resistance and problems regarding the suitability of use of 
wheelie bins.  Dealmakers would be glass collection and being able to 
convince the public that taxes were being kept down. 
 
Canterbury - collection of glass is positive, as is co-mingling food and garden 
waste (at present Canterbury does not collect garden waste during the 
winter).  Lines of communication should be open at all times and a contractual 
arrangement, rather than a joint board, would be preferred. 
 
Shepway – No savings being made; drop in service to the public; too many 
changes; and if the MURF breaks down and the material is taken to landfill. 
 
KCC - Economies are to be made; needs to be ‘sold’ correctly, needs briefing 
to make it happen.  
[...]
make progress in other areas at minimal cost.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
4.2 Legal 

 
4.2.1 There are no Legal issues specific to this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 

4.3.1  Adopting the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan will assist the Council in 
maintaining the 2008/09 Use of Resources score of Level 3. This will minimise the 
risk of future reputational damage in not achieving this level under the new CAA 
assessment for 2009/10. 
 

4.3.2  The contents of this report are designed to improve the Council’s carbon footprint 
and adaption to climate change and will therefore represent an improvement on its 
impact on the environment. 
 

4.3.3  The Climate Change Strategy and Action plan link to the Corporate Plan through 
Theme 3 – Beautiful Thanet and Theme 6 – Modern Council. 
 

4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no Equity and Equality issues specific to this report. 
 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 To approve the draft Climate Change Strategy 
 
5.2 To note the Action plan for managers that has been developed to deliver the Climate 

Change Strategy. 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

 
6.1 This is a policy framework decision to go to Cabinet.  
 

Contact Officer: Sue McGonigal, Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

Reporting to: John Bunnett, Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
Annex List 

 

Annex 1 Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for Thanet 

Annex 2 The Nottingham Declaration 

  

  

  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

A Climate Change Strategy & Action Plan for Thanet for 2009 – 2011 
 

Climate Change 

 

The effects of climate change are an internationally recognised problem, which are also 
experienced at a local level.  In the South East of England our climate is expected to change 
considerably over the next 80 years. Greater seasonal variation in climate and changes in 
the pattern of extreme events are expected, which would have a significant impact on an 
area such as Thanet whose e
[...]
er end of the runway. 

Page 75



   

 

8.4 This report, subject to Member comment, will proceed to Overview and 
Scrutiny, and then Cabinet and, ultimately, Council on 23 April.  After Council 
has decided its response, Officers will work with Airport Management towards 
further consultation and amendment of the draft Masterplan such that a final 
version of the document is produced. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 76



 

 

 
REPORT OF THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY                                                                                                  
 
To:     Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 10 March 2009 
 
Main Portfolio Area:  All 
 
By:  Corporate Improvement Manager 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 

 
Summary: To receive a verbal presentation from the Sustainable Community Strategy 

Working Party. 
 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 The Panel has a standing item to receive presentations from active formal and informal 
working parties on activities that fall under their respective Terms of Reference. 

1.2 The Sustainable Community Strategy Working Party was tasked by the OSP to critically 
look at the proposed East Kent Sustainable Community Strategy and develop an initial 
response to the proposal which would be later confirmed by the Panel. 

 
2.0 Corporate Implications 
 
2.1 Financial 
 
2.1.1 None 
 
2.2 Legal 
 
2.2.1 None 
 
2.3  Corporate 
 
2.3.1 None. 
 
2.4 Equalities 
 
2.4.1 None. 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Sophie Chadwick, Corporate Improvement Manager, ex 7180 

Reporting to: Donna Reed, Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



 

  

 
 
Annex 
 

None  

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None n/a 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Not required 

Legal Not required 

 
 
 

Page 78



 
 
REPORT OF THE EQUALITIES WORKING PARTY                                                                             
[...]
 

 

Theme 6 

 

To agree the 
review 
undertaken of 
the Local Code 
of Governance 
and Governance 
Framework 
 

 1. Cabinet / 
Council 

2.  Director of 
Finance & 
Corporate 
Services,  

Sue McGonigal 
x577617 

Cllr  Martin 
Wise 

 

12 March 
2009 

02 March 
2009 

Governance Group / 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 

Covering report 
detailing 
documents to be 
approved 

 

Covering 
report with 
new 
Governance 
Framework 
and Local 
Code of 
Governance 
attached 

 

Theme 6 

 

To agree the 
annual review of 
the  Business 
Continuity 
Management 
Policy 
 

 1.  Cabinet / 
Council 
2.  Director of 
Finance & 
Corporate 
Services, Sue 
McGonigal 
x577617 

Cllr Martin 
Wise 

 

12 March 
2009 

02 March 
2009 

Governance Group / 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 

Covering report 
detailing 
documents to be 
approved 

 

Covering 
report with 
Business 
Continuity 
Management 
Policy 
attached 

 

Theme 6 

 

To agree the 
Council’s 
response to the 
consultation 
draft of the East 
Kent 
Sustainable 
Community 
Strategy 
 

That the Council 
agrees to work with 
partners to achieve 
the vision outlined 
within the Strategy. 
 

1.  Cabinet/ 
Council 

2.  Corporate 
Improvement 
Manager, 
Sophie 
Chadwick 
x577180 

Cllr Sandy 
Ezekiel 

 

12 March 
2009 

02 March 
2009 

Members, TDC staff, 
Local residents, public 
sector bodies, 
businesses, community 
and voluntary 
organisations 

 

Various 

 

Draft EK 
Sustainable 
Community 
Strategy 

 

Theme  6 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

3



 

Key Decision to 
be Considered 

What the Decision 
will mean 

1. Decision 
Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
decision 
by 

Date Final 
Report 
Available 

Consultees and 
Consultation end date  

Means of 
Consultation  

Documents 
submitted to 
the Decision 
Maker 

Corporate 
Plan 

Theme? * 

Asset 
Management 
Plan Agreement 
of Potential 
Disposals for 
2009/2010. 
 

Approval of asset 
disposals is 
essential to the 
Corporate Plan and 
Capital Programme 
because disposals 
generate funding. 

 

1. Cabinet. 

2. Director of  
Economic 
Development & 
Regeneration, 
Brian White x 
577007 

 

Cllr Roger 
Latchford 

 

09 April 
2009 

 

30 March 
2009 

 

Members, and 
residents via agreed 
consultation process 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

Public Briefings; 
Thanet Matters 

 

Schedule of 
Potential 
Disposal 
Sites. 

 

Themes  

1 &  6 

Housing 
Strategy Update 
 

A new updated 
housing strategy 
adopted for the 
district  

1. Cabinet/ 
Council 
2. Strategic 
Housing 
Manager, 
Amber Christou 
x577220 

Cllr Zita 
Wiltshire 

 

09 April 
2009 

30 March 

2009 

Stakeholders including 
Thanet residents, Sub-
Regional Homeless 
Forum, local community 
groups / residents 
association, landlords, 
developers, voluntary 
sector, internal, 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

Focus Groups 

Thanet Matters 

Questionnaires 

Meetings  

Workshops 

Draft 
Strategy 

 

Themes 

4 & 5 

 

To consider the 
future  support 
by TDC of 
museum 
provision in 
Thanet  
 

Creating a 
sustainable future 
for Thanet’s public 
museums that 
reflects the level of 
funding that can be 
assigned to these 
services 
 

1. Cabinet/ 
Council 
2 Director of 
Environmental 
Services, Mark 
Seed x 577742 

Cllr Shirley 
Tomlinson 

 

09 April 
2009 

30 March 
2009 

Successor body to East 
Kent Maritime Trust, 

Dickens House 
Committee 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Negotiation 

 

Options 
Report 

 

Themes 1 
& 5 

 

P
a

g
e
 9

4



 

Key Decision to 
be Considered 

What the Decision 
will mean 

1. Decision 
Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
decision 
by 

Date Final 
Report 
Available 

Consultees and 
Consultation end date  

Means of 
Consultation  

Documents 
submitted to 
the Decision 
Maker 

Corporate 
Plan 

Theme? * 

Response to 
Airport Master 
Plan –Kent 
International 
Airport (KIA) 
 

Enabling the 
Council to respond 
to the draft Kent 
International Airp
[...]


declare that you have a prejudicial interest as the nature of that interest becomes 
apparent to you. 

b) You should then leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory 
right or otherwise. If that is case, you can also attend the meeting for that purpose. 

c) However, you must immediately leave the room once you have finished or when the 
meeting decides that you have finished (if that is earlier). You cannot remain in the public 
gallery to observe the vote on the matter. 

Annex

Page 141



d) In addition you must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a 
prejudicial interest. 

 
This rule is similar to your general obligation not to use your position as a Member 
improperly to your or someone else’s advantage or disadvantage. 
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL AND, PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 

 
 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL      ���� 
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL   ���� 
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes From EKJSC or Its Sub-Committees
	W M W SUB-Group mins 15.01.09.
	CS Presentation 15 January 2009

	5 Presentation From John Bunnett
	6 To approve a Going Green Policy for Thanet District Council
	Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 27.02.09 FINAL
	Nottingham Declaration Nov 07

	7 Response to Airport Master Plan - Kent International Airport (KIA).
	8 To agree the Council's response to the consultation draft of the East Kent Sustainable Community Strategy (April 2009);  To adopt the Strategy (July 2009)
	9 Report of the Equalities Working Party
	10 Broadcasting Council Meetings
	11 Review Work Programme 08/09
	12 Forward Plan
	FP 1 MARCH 2009 TO 1 SEPTEMBER 2009

	13 Q3 Performance Report
	Quarter 3 Performance Report v3
	Scrutiny Summary Performance Report Q3

	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2009 at 7.00 pm at Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert W Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Harrison, Bruce, 
Crotty, Day, Hayton, Jarvis, Mrs Johnston, Lawson, Campbell, 
Mrs Roberts, Mrs Rogers and Watkins 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from Councillor Nottingham whose substitute was Councillor Campbell. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes were approved by the Panel and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. MINUTES FROM EKJSC OR ITS SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Councillor Harrison said that the Waste Management Sub Committee looked at a number 
of issues that were subject to joint services proposals which included the collection of 
kitchen and garden waste. He said that the Sub Committee was going to look at the 
financial implications of the proposed joint services. John Bunnett said that the joint 
proposals were going to save money for the Council. 

 
The draft minutes of the East Kent Waste Management Sub Committee meeting held on 
15 January 2009 were noted. 
 

5. PRESENTATION FROM JOHN BUNNETT  
 
John Bunnett made a presentation on what Thanet District Council should be doing to   
provide services to residents under the current unfavourable economic environment. He 
said that Council revenue had decreased; including from planning applications land 
charges, port and marine had decreased with port and marine revenue having decreased 
by twenty five percent. That would negatively affect the quality of service Council was 
able to offer the residents as the Council would be forced to prioritise and cut back on 
some expenditure. 

 
A survey conducted in 2008 indicated that Thanet residents’ priorities were crime, 
environment (recycling, the coast), social housing and health. He said that some of these 
services were provided by other agencies and TDC’s role was to advocate for 
expenditure by the relevant agencies. The current economic environment called for 
prudent spending and increased partnership in service delivery. 

 
TDC played a lead role in the delivery of such services as street cleaning, waste 
collection, crime prevention (CCTV, Sport 4NRG, Hang Ten) and social housing 
management. Partnership working with lead agencies will create efficiencies that will 
benefit the Council and residents. TDC will aim to facilitate job creation, and investment 
in the district as the council had previously done with such projects as the Manston 
Business Park, Eurokent and Kent International Airport. But there had been major 



2 
 

challenges in getting the right balance between economic development and 
environmental protection. 
 
The Council needs to prioritise its work and concentrate on its core business. The 
organisation had to embrace best practices in order to operate efficiently. Thanet District 
Council’s performance has improved from 230th out 238 District Councils to 110th in 
2007/8 and in the top 50 in 2008/09.   

 
Members said that council should undertake value for money tests on council activities to 
determine whether service delivery was of the expected quality. Members also said that 
charities that provided diversionary activities for teenagers were being charged high 
rental fees and called for a freeze on rental fees. 

 
Members said that it was important for the Council to continue to communicate with the 
public and keep them informed of its activities. John Bunnett observed that the Panel had 
done some excellent cross party work through the Airport Working Party and said that 
consensus was the key to successful service delivery. Members suggested that the 
Council should learn more from better performing. They also said that council had to 
research on how deprivation was impacting on communities in the district and present 
the findings to government to seek additional funding. 
 

6. TO APPROVE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN FOR THANET 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Sue McGonigal introduced the agenda 
item and said that there was planned work for the next twelve to twenty four months. The 
coastal position of Thanet District made it more prone to the effects of global warming. 
Sue McGonigal said that the Council was looking at ways to cutting fuel and energy 
expenditure in order to reduce the Council’s impact on the environment. The issue had 
attracted a cross-portfolio interest and input. 
 
Members supported the policy document but advised that the policy should be 
sustainable and that data being used to develop the policy should be accurate in order 
for the Council to derive savings from the new going green policy. 
 
Members nominated Councillor Bruce to be the Overview and Scrutiny Panel Member on 
the Going Green Project Group who will be making reports back to the Panel. 
 

7. RESPONSE TO AIRPORT MASTER PLAN - KENT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (KIA).  
 
The Chairman of the Airport Working Party reported that the group accepted the 
recommendations made in response to the Kent International Airport Draft Masterplan. 
 
Doug Brown said that the draft masterplan document is of a broad aspirational nature. 
But it should contain measurable objectives. The Council would like more information on 
how the airport is going to grow and how that growth is going to impact on the local 
communities. A revised masterplan should go back to the statutory consultees for re-
consulting. The masterplan should receive Government and European Commission 
scrutiny and for that to happen it had to balance economic development and 
environmental protection. There was need to look closely at how infrastructure will cope 
with airport growth and that there was need to show that the current section 106 
agreement was being adhered to. 
 
Members of the Airport Working Party then asked to be informed of the results of the first 
consultation. They also asked the Panel to commend the recommendations to Cabinet. 
Panel Members said that that the local communities had particular concerns regarding 
night flying, flying over homes and environmental issues they wanted addressed. 
 



3 
 

Members agreed to commend the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

8. TO AGREE THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION DRAFT OF THE 
EAST KENT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (APRIL 2009);  TO ADOPT 
THE STRATEGY (JULY 2009)  
 
The Sustainable Community Strategy Working Party Members reported that they had 
met to discuss the draft strategy. They said that they found the document to be generic 
and not specific to Thanet District.  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

9. REPORT OF THE EQUALITIES WORKING PARTY  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said that TDC had planned to apply for 
level 3 by October 2009. She said that council would have to reschedule that application 
to December because the officer responsible for Equalities Projects had left council 
employment and had not been replaced. Sue McGonigal said that there was need to look 
at all the criteria that needed to be fulfilled in order for council to qualify for level 3. She 
said that all council departments were looking at the services they were offering to 
residents and assessing the impact of such services on ethic minorities and other 
disadvantaged groups. Members of the Equalities Working Party requested to be 
informed of the new officer responsible for equalities projects in order for them establish 
contact and progress the work assigned to them by the Panel.  
 

10. BROADCASTING COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
The Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation, Donna Reed said that 
the Council was considering a number of options regarding broadcasting council 
meetings. Option 1 was to broadcast live which was expensive because the Council’s 
current equipment could not be used. Maidstone Council had opted for live broadcasting 
and the take up of that service was limited. Option 2 was for the Council to use 
something like YouTube which offered limited broadcasting time at £17,000 for 10 Hours 
per month excluding camera crew costs. 
 
Members said that this was an expensive project under the current economic 
environment. Although the public had been asking for Council meetings to be broadcast, 
the planned relocation of the Council Chamber meant that expensive solutions were not 
viable in the current Chamber. 
 
Members agreed that the only viable option regarding fulfilling the public’s request was 
for the Council to broadcast meetings “on demand” rather than live, subject to further 
feasibility investigations being undertaken. 
 

11. REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 08/09  
 
The Corporate Improvement and Budget Working Party reported that they had looked at 
the Council vision document. They said that they had agreed a programme for carrying 
out best value scrutiny. The Asset Management Working Party reported that they are 
continuing with a review of the 2008-09 asset disposal programmes. They said that they 
are looking at new ways of listing assets for disposal. The Museums Working Party said 
that there might be no more funding for museums as from 1 April 2009 and that winding 
down of the East Kent Maritime Trust was still on-going. 
 
Members suggested that the Museums Working Party looks at how other councils are 
supporting museums. The Members of the Recycling Working Party had to keep an eye 
on recycling of glass as it might prove to be too costly for the residents as the costs 
would have to passed on to them through council tax. 



4 
 

 
Councillor Mrs Johnston was appointed to the Allotment Working Party. Members agreed 
that the Ramsgate Sports Centre Swimming Pool Working Party should discontinue as 
the project had been put on hold due to lack of funding. The Sustainable Community 
Strategy Working Party was also discontinued as the consultation period had ended. The 
Recycling Working Party was asked to identify a way forward regarding its work or wind 
up at the next Panel meeting. 
 
Members of the Thanet Works Working Party said that they had their first meeting. They 
said that there was a need to look at the legal issue relating to the project where Thanet 
Works funding had to be recovered if case a project failed to take off. Members 
expressed their concerns regarding the administrative costs of Thanet Works. Members 
of the Landlord Services Working Party said that the landlord services proposal was a 
work in progress. 
 
Panel Members noted the report.  
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan and the notes on the significant changes were noted. 
 

13. Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation, Donna Reed said that 
an aide memoire had been produced to be used as a reference for assessing the 
Council’s turn-around performance and that it was a good news story. Members said that 
the aide memoire would be more useful considered together with future portfolio holders’ 
presentations. Members also said that conducting scrutiny sessions in the community 
might be an idea worth pursuing. 
 

14. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting will be on 12 May 2009. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 9.17 pm 
 
 


